AK ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of the State of California, Department of Public Works, for an order authorizing the construction of a crossing at separated grades, and the abandonment of an existing grade separation, of State Highway Route 2 and the tracks of the Pacific Electric Railway Company, at Highland Avenue and Cahuonga Boulevard, in the City of Los Angeles, California.

46773

Decision No.

) Application) No. 32877

ORDER

The Department of Public Works of the State of California is authorized to construct the inbound section of the Hollywood Freeway (State Highway Route 2) at separated grades, over the tracks of Pacific Electric Railway Company's San Fernando line (via Santa Monica Boulevard), in the City of Los Angeles at the location as shown by map (Exhibit "B") attached to the application to be identified as Crossing No. 6K-9.12-A. Applicant is further authorized to shift the tracks to the location substantially as shown on Exhibit "B" and to extend and modify the pedestrian subway (Crossing No. 6K-9.05-DB) in keeping with the increased width of Highland Avenue. Clearances shall conform to the provisions of General Order No. 26-D.

Upon completion of Crossing No. 6K-9.12-A, and its being opened to public travel, the present Cahuenga Boulevard Underpass (Crossing No. 6K-9.17-B) shall be abandoned and closed.

Construction and maintenance exponse shall be borne in accordance with an agreement entered into between the parties, and copy of said agreement, together with plans of said crossing approved by Pacific Electric Railway Company, shall be filed with the Commission prior to commencing construction. Should the parties fail to agree the Commission will apportion the cost of construction and maintenance by further order. This authority is granted upon the condition that applicant will so arrange its construction program that the rails of Pacific Electric Railway Company at this location will not be disturbed prior to September 1, 1952.

Within thirty (30) days after completion pursuant to this order applicant shall so advise the Commission in writing. This authorization shall become void if not exercised within two (2) years, unless time be extended or if above conditions are not complied with.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)

days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Thancisco, California, this 19th

day of 1952.

Commissioners